Westchester
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NAME

Aikin, Abraham

Aikin, John

Baldwin, Ebenezer

Baldwin, William

Bartow, Augustus

Bartow, Jacob

Bates, Nehemiah S.

Berrian, Abraham

Bishop, Jesse

Westchester County Archives
2199 Saw Mill River Road
Elmsford, New York 10523
(914) 231-1500

POSITION APPOINTED TO!
Captain, 12" Regiment
Ensign, 12" Regiment

Inspector of Lumber, Westchester County

Coroner, Westchester County (1 year
appointment)

Ensign

Commissioner of Deeds

Ensign, Light Infantry

1% Lieutenant, 2" Regiment, Horse Artillery

1% Lieutenant, 13" Regiment, Artillery

LAl military positions were with companies within the New York Militia.

DATE?

1816

1816

1836
1838

2/6/1809

1801
1821
1807
1821

1819

Series 112
Governors’ Appointments to Office
1795, 1800-1840

CALL NUMBER
A-0239 (1)L
Folder 1

Folder 1

Folder 1

Folder 1

Folder 1

Folder 1

Folder 2

Folder 2

Folder 2

? For most appointments, there are two dates on the document: (1) the date signed by the Governor, and (2) the date “Passed the Secretary’s Office” (usually a
month or so later). Only the year has been provided in those instances.
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Westchester County Archives
2199 Saw Mill River Road
Elmsford, New York 10523

(914) 231-1500

NAME

Brown, Aaron

Brown, Frederick D.

Brown, Garret

Brown, Robert

Brown, Samuel C.

Clapp, Philip

Cocks, Ambrose

Cooper, James

Davenport, Newberry

Davids, Henry

Dean, Daniel

Delancey, Edward Floyd

POSITION APPOINTED TO"

Commissioner of Deeds

2" Lieutenant, 2™ Regiment, Horse Artillery
Ensign, 33™ Regiment, Infantry

Ensign, 33™ Regiment, Infantry

Ensign, Battalion of Light Cavalry
Commissioner for Loaning Moneys

Cornet, 2™ Regiment, Horse Artillery
Quartermaster, 4t Division, Infantry
Lieutenant, 12 Regiment, Infantry

Ensign, Lt. Infantry
Captain, 13" Regiment

Ensign, 133" Regiment, Infantry

Pay Master, 4™ Division, Infantry

DATE?
1821
1815
1821
1822
1818
1/24/1840
1822
1821
1814

1815
1819

1815

1819

Series 112

Governors’ Appointments to Office

CALL NUMBER
A-0239 (1)L
Folder 2
Folder 2
Folder 2
Folder 2
Folder 2
Folder 3
Folder 3
Folder 3

Folder 3

Folder 3

Folder 4

Folder 4

1795, 1800-1840
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Wt
NAME

Delancey, James
De Voe, James
Drake, Benjamin Jr.
Dusenbury, Charles
Fancher, Rufus
Ferris, Alanson
Ferris, Sands
Ferris, Thomas
Fisher, Samuel
Flewelling, Isaiah
Forman, Berney

Forsyth, James

Westchester County Archives
2199 Saw Mill River Road
Elmsford, New York 10523
(914) 231-1500

POSITION APPOINTED TO"

Ensign

Ensign, 12" Regiment

Junior Lieutenant

1% Lieutenant, 2" Squadron, 1% Division of Cavalry
Ensign, 38" Regiment, Infantry

Auctioneer

Lieutenant Colonel, 12" Regiment, Infantry
Brigade Major and Inspector of the Brigade
Ensign, 33™ Regiment, Infantry

Ensign, 139" Regiment, Infantry

2" Lieutenant, 13™ Regiment, Artillery

Vendue Master (Auctioneer)

DATE?
1804
1816
1801
1808
1819
1835
1822
1807
1818
1814
1822

3/5/1806

Series 112

Governors’ Appointments to Office

CALL NUMBER
A-0239 (1)L
Folder 4
Folder 4
Folder 4
Folder 4
Folder 5
Folder 5
Folder 5
Folder 5
Folder 5
Folder 5

Folder 5

Folder 5

1795, 1800-1840
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NAME

Fowler, Jeremiah D.

Fowler, Jonathan P.

Frost, Samuel

Gallandette, Peter E.

Gidney, Caleb

Gilbert, Stephen

Gillispie, Barton

Graham, Frederick

Green, Oliver

Halstead, Philemon

Harnow, William

Hawes, James H.

Westchester County Archives
2199 Saw Mill River Road
Elmsford, New York 10523
(914) 231-1500

POSITION APPOINTED TO"
Commissioner of Deeds
Commissioner of Deeds
Lieutenant, Battalion of Riflemen
Auctioneer

Captain, Battalion of Light Infantry
Commissioner of Deeds

Ensign

Commissioner of Deeds
Commissioner of Deeds
Commissioner of Deeds
Auctioneer

Lieutenant, 139" Regiment, Infantry

DATE?
1821
1821
1817
1835
1818
1821
1807
1821
1821
1821
1835

1816

CALL NUMBER
A-0239 (1)L
Folder 5
Folder 5
Folder 5
Folder 5
Folder 6
Folder 6
Folder 6
Folder 6
Folder 6
Folder 6

Folder 6

Folder 6

Series 112
Governors’ Appointments to Office
1795, 1800-1840
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Wt
NAME

Hobby, David
Holstead, Jacob
Hoofman, William

Horton, Elijah

Horton, Henry
Horton, Jeremiah
How, Jeremiah
Hoyt, Jacob Jr.
Hunt, Moses
Hunt, Phineas
Hunt, Richard

Hyatt, John

Westchester County Archives
2199 Saw Mill River Road
Elmsford, New York 10523
(914) 231-1500

POSITION APPOINTED TO"

Brigadier General, 15 Brigade, Infantry

Captain, 33™ Regiment, Infantry

Surgeon’s Mate, 12 Regiment, Infantry

Lieutenant, 12 Regiment, Infantry
Captain, 12 Regiment, Infantry

Ensign, 139" Regiment, Infantry
Lieutenant

Captain, 13" Regiment, Artillery
Coroner, Westchester County (1 year
appointment)

Lieutenant

Ensign

Captain

Commissioner of Deeds

DATE?

1818

1821

1814

1814
1814

1816

1801

1819

4/3/1807

1804

1804

1807

1822

Series 112

Governors’ Appointments to Office

CALL NUMBER
A-0239 (1)L

Folder 6

Folder 6

Folder 6

Folder 6

Folder 6

Folder 6

Folder 7

Folder 7

Folder 7

Folder 7

Folder 7

Folder 7

1795, 1800-1840
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Wt
NAME

Ingersoll, John
Isaacs, Benjamin
Jennings, Jesse
Kipp, Henry
Lawrence, Jonathan
Lewis, Gilbert

Lockwood, Horatio

Lockwood, Solomon
Loder, Joseph

Lyon, Gilbert

Westchester County Archives
2199 Saw Mill River Road
Elmsford, New York 10523
(914) 231-1500

POSITION APPOINTED TO"

Coroner, Westchester County (1 year
appointment)

Commissioner of Deeds

2" Lieutenant, 13" Regiment, Artillery

Lieutenant, 12 Regiment, Infantry
Lieutenant, Battalion of Riflemen
Vendue Master (Auctioneer)

Coroner, Westchester County (1 year
appointment)
Coroner, Westchester County (1 year
appointment)

Commissioner of Deeds
Lieutenant

Wreck Master, Westchester County
Wreck Master, Westchester County
Wreck Master, Westchester County

DATE?

2/6/1809

1821

1819

1815

1814

3/10/1808
3/10/1808
2/6/1809
1821

1807

1836
1838
1840

CALL NUMBER
A-0239 (1)L
Folder 7
Folder 7
Folder 7
Folder 7
Folder 8

Folder 8

Folder 8
Folder 8

Folder 8

Folder 8

Folder 9
Folder 9
Folder 9

Series 112
Governors’ Appointments to Office
1795, 1800-1840
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\\bb[ﬂl][‘ht{‘]" Westchester County Archives Series 112
g()\:(:( im 2199 Saw Mill River Road

Elmsford, New York 10523 Governors’ Appointments to Office
(914) 231-1500 1795, 1800-1840
NAME POSITION APPOINTED TO! DATE> CALL NUMBER
A-0239 (1)L
Lyon, Hyatt Captain, 33™ Regiment, Infantry 1815 Folder 9
Lyon, John Captain, 2" Squadron, 1* Division of Calvary 1808 Folder 9
Lyon, Samuel Ensign 1801 Folder 9
Mapes, Samuel Ensign, 12 Regiment, Infantry 1822 Folder 10
Marks, Michael Vendue Master (Auctioneer) 3/6/1806 Folder 10
Martine, Elijah Ensign, 12 Regiment, Infantry 1822 Folder 10
Marvin, Samuel Coroner, Westchester County (1 year 3/30/1795 Folder 10
appointment)
McDonald, Launcelot 2" Lieutenant, 2™ Squadron, 1% Division of 1808 Folder 10
Calvary
Mead, Alfred Adjutant, 3gth Regiment, Infantry 1819 Folder 10
Mead, Solomon Commissioner of Deeds 1821 Folder 10
Mead, Squire Ensign, 139" Regiment, Infantry 1815 Folder 10
Merrit, Joseph Vendue Master (Auctioneer) 3/6/1805 Folder 11
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\\bb[ﬂl][‘ht{‘]" Westchester County Archives Series 112
g()\:(:( im 2199 Saw Mill River Road

Elmsford, New York 10523 Governors’ Appointments to Office
(914) 231-1500 1795, 1800-1840
NAME POSITION APPOINTED TO! DATE> CALL NUMBER
A-0239 (1)L
Miller, John Ensign, 33™ Regiment, Infantry 1814 Folder 11
Miller, Jonathan Ensign, Battalion of Light Infantry 1821 Folder 11
Miller, Seth Coroner, Westchester County (1 year 3/23/1807 Folder 11
appointment)
Morgan, Benjamin Commissioner of Deeds 1821 Folder 11
Morrel, Rivers Vendue Master (Auctioneer) 3/6/1805 Folder 11
Morrell, John Auctioneer 1835 Folder 11
Nodine, Benjamin Auctioneer 1835 Folder 11
Auctioneer 1836 Folder 11
Oakley, William 1% Major, 2" Regiment, Horse Artillery 1814 Folder 12
Odell, Jonathan D. Adjutant, 33" Regiment, Infantry 1816 Folder 12
Odell, William Commissioner of Deeds 1821 Folder 12
Orson, Robert 2" Lieutenant, 2™ Squadron, 1% Division, Calvary 1808 Folder 12
Owens, John Commissioner of Deeds 1821 Folder 12
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Wt
NAME

Pell, Philip Jr.
Pelton, Daniel
Purdy, Gilbert
Purdy, Mica

Purdy, Timothy

Purdy, William
Read, Robert

Requaw, Samuel

Reynolds, Benjamin
Reynolds, David

Reynor, John

Westchester County Archives
2199 Saw Mill River Road
Elmsford, New York 10523
(914) 231-1500

POSITION APPOINTED TO!

Coroner, Westchester County (1 year
appointment)

Commissioner of Loaning Money
Commissioner of Deeds

Ensign

Coroner, Westchester County (1 year
appointment)

Coroner, Westchester County (1 year
appointment)

Lieutenant, 38 Regiment, Infantry

Commissioner of Deeds

Ensign
Ensign

Lieutenant Colonel, 38" Regiment, Infantry
Ensign, 38 Regiment, Infantry

Adjutant, 1° Division, Calvary

DATE?

3/30/1806

4/11/1808

1821

1807

2/27/1804
3/27/1805

1817
1821

1807
1808

1816

1815

1804

Series 112

Governors’ Appointments to Office

CALL NUMBER
A-0239 (1)L
Folder 12
Folder 12
Folder 12

Folder 12

Folder 12

Folder 12

Folder 13

Folder 13
Folder 13

Folder 13

Folder 13

Folder 13

1795, 1800-1840
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\\bb[ﬂl][‘ht{‘]" Westchester County Archives Series 112
g()\:(:( im 2199 Saw Mill River Road

Elmsford, New York 10523 Governors’ Appointments to Office
(914) 231-1500 1795, 1800-1840
NAME POSITION APPOINTED TO" DATE? CALL NUMBER
A-0239 (1)L
Robert, Daniel Ensign 1804 Folder 13
Rockwell, James S. Lieutenant, Battalion of Riflemen 1816 Folder 13
Ruff, Samuel Jr. Ensign 1802 Folder 13
Sackett, William Hospital Surgeon, 11" Division, Infantry 1818 Folder 14
Schureman, Fredrick Jr. Ensign 1801 Folder 14
Scofield, Ebenezer D. Commissioner of Deeds 1821 Folder 14
Seaman, Sylvanus Vendue Master (Auctioneer) 3/6/1805 Folder 14
Secord, Caleb Ensign 1804 Folder 14
Secord, James Lieutenant 1804 Folder 14
Sketchley, Thomas Jr. Vendue Master (Auctioneer) 3/6/1805 Folder 14
Smith, Aaron Auctioneer 1835 Folder 14
Smith, Benjamin Lieutenant 1807 Folder 14
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NAME

Smith, Matson

Stogsdell, Daniel

Strang, Henry

Strang, Thomas
Sunderland, Joseph
Tice, William

Tompkins, Elijah

Tompkins, Jonathan G.

Turk, James

Underhill, Isaac A.

Vail, Thomas

Valentine, George B.

Westchester County Archives
2199 Saw Mill River Road
Elmsford, New York 10523
(914) 231-1500

POSITION APPOINTED TO!
Commissioner of Deeds
Lieutenant, Lt. Infantry, 33™ Regiment

Commissioner of Deeds
Auctioneer

Commissioner of Deeds

Captain, Horse Artillery

Ensign

Commissioner For Loaning Money
Pay Master, 12 Regiment, Infantry
Commissioner of Deeds
Commissioner of Deed
Commissioner of Deeds

Ensign, 12t Regiment, Infantry

DATE?

1821

1814

1821
1835

1821
1815
1808
4/11/1808
1822
1822
1821
1821

1822

Series 112

Governors’ Appointments to Office

CALL NUMBER
A-0239 (1)L

Folder 14

Folder 14

Folder 14
Folder 14

Folder 14

Folder 14

Folder 15

Folder 15

Folder 15

Folder 15

Folder 15

Folder 15

Folder 15

1795, 1800-1840
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Wt
NAME

Valentine, Jacob

Van Cortlandt, Pierre
Van Wyck, Philip G.
Van Wyck, Philip G.
Varian, James

Vermilije, Isaac

Vermylya (sic), Isaac Jr.

Vermilyea, Isaac Jr.

Vermilyea, Peter B.

Vosburgh, Henry G.

Ward, Aaron

Ward, Richard

Westchester County Archives
2199 Saw Mill River Road
Elmsford, New York 10523
(914) 231-1500

POSITION APPOINTED TO"

Lieutenant

Major General, 4™ Division, Infantry

Inspector, 4" Division, Infantry

Commissioner of Deeds

2" Lieutenant, 2™ Squadron, 1% Division, Calvary
Lieutenant

Coroner, Westchester County (1 year
appointment)
Coroner, Westchester County (1 year
appointment)

Lieutenant, 12" Regiment, Infantry
Commissioner of Deeds
Judge Advocate, 15" Brigade, Infantry

Coroner, Westchester County (1 year
appointment)

DATE?
1807
1821
1821
1821
1804
1801

4/3/1807
2/6/1809

1822
1821
1821

3/27/1805

Series 112

Governors’ Appointments to Office

CALL NUMBER
A-0239 (1)L
Folder 15
Folder 15
Folder 16
Folder 16
Folder 16

Folder 16

Folder 16

Folder 16

Folder 17

Folder 17

Folder 17

1795, 1800-1840
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Wt
NAME

Warner, William
Washburn, William
White, Henry

Wood, Samuel S.

Worden, George Jr.

Wright, Benjamin Jr.

Wright, Micajah

Westchester County Archives
2199 Saw Mill River Road
Elmsford, New York 10523
(914) 231-1500

POSITION APPOINTED TO"
Captain

Ensign, 33™ Regiment, Infantry
Surgeon, 139" Regiment, Infantry

Auctioneer
Auctioneer

Captain, Lt. Infantry, 33™ Infantry
Coroner, Westchester County (1 year

appointment)

Vendue Master (Auctioneer)

DATE?

1826

1818

1816

1835
1836

1814

2/6/1809

3/23/1807

Series 112
Governors’ Appointments to Office
1795, 1800-1840

CALL NUMBER
A-0239 (1)L

Folder 17

Folder 17

Folder 17

Folder 17
Folder 17

Folder 17

Folder 17

Folder 17
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