NAME	POSITION APPOINTED TO <sup>1</sup>	DATE <sup>2</sup>	CALL NUMBER A-0239 (1)L
Aikin, Abraham	Captain, 12 <sup>th</sup> Regiment	1816	Folder 1
Aikin, John	Ensign, 12 <sup>th</sup> Regiment	1816	Folder 1
Baldwin, Ebenezer	Inspector of Lumber, Westchester County	1836 1838	Folder 1
Baldwin, William	Coroner, Westchester County (1 year appointment)	2/6/1809	Folder 1
Bartow, Augustus	Ensign	1801	Folder 1
Bartow, Jacob	Commissioner of Deeds	1821	Folder 1
Bates, Nehemiah S.	Ensign, Light Infantry	1807	Folder 2
Berrian, Abraham	1 <sup>st</sup> Lieutenant, 2 <sup>nd</sup> Regiment, Horse Artillery	1821	Folder 2
Bishop, Jesse	1 <sup>st</sup> Lieutenant, 13 <sup>th</sup> Regiment, Artillery	1819	Folder 2

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> All military positions were with companies within the New York Militia.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> For most appointments, there are two dates on the document: (1) the date signed by the Governor, and (2) the date "Passed the Secretary's Office" (usually a month or so later). Only the year has been provided in those instances.



NAME	POSITION APPOINTED TO <sup>1</sup>	DATE <sup>2</sup>	CALL NUMBER A-0239 (1)L
Brown, Aaron	Commissioner of Deeds	1821	Folder 2
Brown, Frederick D.	2 <sup>nd</sup> Lieutenant, 2 <sup>nd</sup> Regiment, Horse Artillery	1815	Folder 2
Brown, Garret	Ensign, 33 <sup>rd</sup> Regiment, Infantry	1821	Folder 2
Brown, Robert	Ensign, 33 <sup>rd</sup> Regiment, Infantry	1822	Folder 2
Brown, Samuel C.	Ensign, Battalion of Light Cavalry	1818	Folder 2
Clapp, Philip	Commissioner for Loaning Moneys	1/24/1840	Folder 3
Cocks, Ambrose	Cornet, 2 <sup>nd</sup> Regiment, Horse Artillery	1822	Folder 3
Cooper, James	Quartermaster, 4 <sup>th</sup> Division, Infantry	1821	Folder 3
Davenport, Newberry	Lieutenant, 12 <sup>th</sup> Regiment, Infantry	1814	Folder 3
Davids, Henry	Ensign, Lt. Infantry Captain, 13 <sup>th</sup> Regiment	1815 1819	Folder 3
Dean, Daniel	Ensign, 133 <sup>rd</sup> Regiment, Infantry	1815	Folder 4
DeLancey, Edward Floyd	Pay Master, 4 <sup>th</sup> Division, Infantry	1819	Folder 4



NAME	POSITION APPOINTED TO <sup>1</sup>	DATE <sup>2</sup>	CALL NUMBER A-0239 (1)L
DeLancey, James	Ensign	1804	Folder 4
De Voe, James	Ensign, 12 <sup>th</sup> Regiment	1816	Folder 4
Drake, Benjamin Jr.	Junior Lieutenant	1801	Folder 4
Dusenbury, Charles	1 <sup>st</sup> Lieutenant, 2 <sup>nd</sup> Squadron, 1 <sup>st</sup> Division of Cavalry	1808	Folder 4
Fancher, Rufus	Ensign, 38 <sup>th</sup> Regiment, Infantry	1819	Folder 5
Ferris, Alanson	Auctioneer	1835	Folder 5
Ferris, Sands	Lieutenant Colonel, 12 <sup>th</sup> Regiment, Infantry	1822	Folder 5
Ferris, Thomas	Brigade Major and Inspector of the Brigade	1807	Folder 5
Fisher, Samuel	Ensign, 33 <sup>rd</sup> Regiment, Infantry	1818	Folder 5
Flewelling, Isaiah	Ensign, 139 <sup>th</sup> Regiment, Infantry	1814	Folder 5
Forman, Berney	2 <sup>nd</sup> Lieutenant, 13 <sup>th</sup> Regiment, Artillery	1822	Folder 5
Forsyth, James	Vendue Master (Auctioneer)	3/5/1806	Folder 5



NAME	POSITION APPOINTED TO <sup>1</sup>	DATE <sup>2</sup>	CALL NUMBER A-0239 (1)L
Fowler, Jeremiah D.	Commissioner of Deeds	1821	Folder 5
Fowler, Jonathan P.	Commissioner of Deeds	1821	Folder 5
Frost, Samuel	Lieutenant, Battalion of Riflemen	1817	Folder 5
Gallandette, Peter E.	Auctioneer	1835	Folder 5
Gidney, Caleb	Captain, Battalion of Light Infantry	1818	Folder 6
Gilbert, Stephen	Commissioner of Deeds	1821	Folder 6
Gillispie, Barton	Ensign	1807	Folder 6
Graham, Frederick	Commissioner of Deeds	1821	Folder 6
Green, Oliver	Commissioner of Deeds	1821	Folder 6
Halstead, Philemon	Commissioner of Deeds	1821	Folder 6
Harnow, William	Auctioneer	1835	Folder 6
Hawes, James H.	Lieutenant, 139 <sup>th</sup> Regiment, Infantry	1816	Folder 6



NAME	POSITION APPOINTED TO <sup>1</sup>	DATE <sup>2</sup>	CALL NUMBER A-0239 (1)L
Hobby, David	Brigadier General, 15 <sup>th</sup> Brigade, Infantry	1818	Folder 6
Holstead, Jacob	Captain, 33 <sup>rd</sup> Regiment, Infantry	1821	Folder 6
Hoofman, William	Surgeon's Mate, 12 <sup>th</sup> Regiment, Infantry	1814	Folder 6
Horton, Elijah	Lieutenant, 12 <sup>th</sup> Regiment, Infantry Captain, 12 <sup>th</sup> Regiment, Infantry	1814 1814	Folder 6
Horton, Henry	Ensign, 139 <sup>th</sup> Regiment, Infantry	1816	Folder 6
Horton, Jeremiah	Lieutenant	1801	Folder 6
How, Jeremiah	Captain, 13 <sup>th</sup> Regiment, Artillery	1819	Folder 7
Hoyt, Jacob Jr.	Coroner, Westchester County (1 year appointment)	4/3/1807	Folder 7
Hunt, Moses	Lieutenant	1804	Folder 7
Hunt, Phineas	Ensign	1804	Folder 7
Hunt, Richard	Captain	1807	Folder 7
Hyatt, John	Commissioner of Deeds	1822	Folder 7



NAME	POSITION APPOINTED TO <sup>1</sup>	DATE <sup>2</sup>	CALL NUMBER A-0239 (1)L
Ingersoll, John	Coroner, Westchester County (1 year appointment)	2/6/1809	Folder 7
Isaacs, Benjamin	Commissioner of Deeds	1821	Folder 7
Jennings, Jesse	2 <sup>nd</sup> Lieutenant, 13 <sup>th</sup> Regiment, Artillery	1819	Folder 7
Kipp, Henry	Lieutenant, 12 <sup>th</sup> Regiment, Infantry	1815	Folder 7
Lawrence, Jonathan	Lieutenant, Battalion of Riflemen	1814	Folder 8
Lewis, Gilbert	Vendue Master (Auctioneer)	3/10/1808	Folder 8
Lockwood, Horatio	Coroner, Westchester County (1 year appointment) Coroner, Westchester County (1 year appointment)	3/10/1808 2/6/1809	Folder 8 Folder 8
Lockwood, Solomon	Commissioner of Deeds	1821	Folder 8
Loder, Joseph	Lieutenant	1807	Folder 8
Lyon, Gilbert	Wreck Master, Westchester County Wreck Master, Westchester County Wreck Master, Westchester County	1836 1838 1840	Folder 9 Folder 9 Folder 9



NAME	POSITION APPOINTED TO <sup>1</sup>	DATE <sup>2</sup>	CALL NUMBER A-0239 (1)L
Lyon, Hyatt	Captain, 33 <sup>rd</sup> Regiment, Infantry	1815	Folder 9
Lyon, John	Captain, 2 <sup>nd</sup> Squadron, 1 <sup>st</sup> Division of Calvary	1808	Folder 9
Lyon, Samuel	Ensign	1801	Folder 9
Mapes, Samuel	Ensign, 12 <sup>th</sup> Regiment, Infantry	1822	Folder 10
Marks, Michael	Vendue Master (Auctioneer)	3/6/1806	Folder 10
Martine, Elijah	Ensign, 12 <sup>th</sup> Regiment, Infantry	1822	Folder 10
Marvin, Samuel	Coroner, Westchester County (1 year appointment)	3/30/1795	Folder 10
McDonald, Launcelot	2 <sup>nd</sup> Lieutenant, 2 <sup>nd</sup> Squadron, 1 <sup>st</sup> Division of Calvary	1808	Folder 10
Mead, Alfred	Adjutant, 38 <sup>th</sup> Regiment, Infantry	1819	Folder 10
Mead, Solomon	Commissioner of Deeds	1821	Folder 10
Mead, Squire	Ensign, 139 <sup>th</sup> Regiment, Infantry	1815	Folder 10
Merrit, Joseph	Vendue Master (Auctioneer)	3/6/1805	Folder 11



NAME	POSITION APPOINTED TO <sup>1</sup>	DATE <sup>2</sup>	CALL NUMBER A-0239 (1)L
Miller, John	Ensign, 33 <sup>rd</sup> Regiment, Infantry	1814	Folder 11
Miller, Jonathan	Ensign, Battalion of Light Infantry	1821	Folder 11
Miller, Seth	Coroner, Westchester County (1 year appointment)	3/23/1807	Folder 11
Morgan, Benjamin	Commissioner of Deeds	1821	Folder 11
Morrel, Rivers	Vendue Master (Auctioneer)	3/6/1805	Folder 11
Morrell, John	Auctioneer	1835	Folder 11
Nodine, Benjamin	Auctioneer Auctioneer	1835 1836	Folder 11 Folder 11
Oakley, William	1 <sup>st</sup> Major, 2 <sup>nd</sup> Regiment, Horse Artillery	1814	Folder 12
Odell, Jonathan D.	Adjutant, 33 <sup>rd</sup> Regiment, Infantry	1816	Folder 12
Odell, William	Commissioner of Deeds	1821	Folder 12
Orson, Robert	2 <sup>nd</sup> Lieutenant, 2 <sup>nd</sup> Squadron, 1 <sup>st</sup> Division, Calvary	1808	Folder 12
Owens, John	Commissioner of Deeds	1821	Folder 12



NAME	POSITION APPOINTED TO <sup>1</sup>	DATE <sup>2</sup>	CALL NUMBER A-0239 (1)L
Pell, Philip Jr.	Coroner, Westchester County (1 year appointment)	3/30/1806	Folder 12
Pelton, Daniel	Commissioner of Loaning Money	4/11/1808	Folder 12
Purdy, Gilbert	Commissioner of Deeds	1821	Folder 12
Purdy, Mica	Ensign	1807	Folder 12
Purdy, Timothy	Coroner, Westchester County (1 year appointment) Coroner, Westchester County (1 year appointment)	2/27/1804 3/27/1805	Folder 12
Purdy, William	Lieutenant, 38 <sup>th</sup> Regiment, Infantry	1817	Folder 12
Read, Robert	Commissioner of Deeds	1821	Folder 13
Requaw, Samuel	Ensign Ensign	1807 1808	Folder 13 Folder 13
Reynolds, Benjamin	Lieutenant Colonel, 38 <sup>th</sup> Regiment, Infantry	1816	Folder 13
Reynolds, David	Ensign, 38 <sup>th</sup> Regiment, Infantry	1815	Folder 13
Reynor, John	Adjutant, 1 <sup>st</sup> Division, Calvary	1804	Folder 13



NAME	POSITION APPOINTED TO <sup>1</sup>	DATE <sup>2</sup>	CALL NUMBER A-0239 (1)L
Robert, Daniel	Ensign	1804	Folder 13
Rockwell, James S.	Lieutenant, Battalion of Riflemen	1816	Folder 13
Ruff, Samuel Jr.	Ensign	1802	Folder 13
Sackett, William	Hospital Surgeon, 11 <sup>th</sup> Division, Infantry	1818	Folder 14
Schureman, Fredrick Jr.	Ensign	1801	Folder 14
Scofield, Ebenezer D.	Commissioner of Deeds	1821	Folder 14
Seaman, Sylvanus	Vendue Master (Auctioneer)	3/6/1805	Folder 14
Secord, Caleb	Ensign	1804	Folder 14
Secord, James	Lieutenant	1804	Folder 14
Sketchley, Thomas Jr.	Vendue Master (Auctioneer)	3/6/1805	Folder 14
Smith, Aaron	Auctioneer	1835	Folder 14
Smith, Benjamin	Lieutenant	1807	Folder 14



NAME	POSITION APPOINTED TO <sup>1</sup>	DATE <sup>2</sup>	CALL NUMBER A-0239 (1)L
Smith, Matson	Commissioner of Deeds	1821	Folder 14
Stogsdell, Daniel	Lieutenant, Lt. Infantry, 33 <sup>rd</sup> Regiment	1814	Folder 14
Strang, Henry	Commissioner of Deeds Auctioneer	1821 1835	Folder 14 Folder 14
Strang, Thomas	Commissioner of Deeds	1821	Folder 14
Sunderland, Joseph	Captain, Horse Artillery	1815	Folder 14
Tice, William	Ensign	1808	Folder 15
Tompkins, Elijah	Commissioner For Loaning Money	4/11/1808	Folder 15
Tompkins, Jonathan G.	Pay Master, 12 <sup>th</sup> Regiment, Infantry	1822	Folder 15
Turk, James	Commissioner of Deeds	1822	Folder 15
Underhill, Isaac A.	Commissioner of Deed	1821	Folder 15
Vail, Thomas	Commissioner of Deeds	1821	Folder 15
Valentine, George B.	Ensign, 12 <sup>th</sup> Regiment, Infantry	1822	Folder 15



NAME	POSITION APPOINTED TO <sup>1</sup>	DATE <sup>2</sup>	CALL NUMBER A-0239 (1)L
Valentine, Jacob	Lieutenant	1807	Folder 15
Van Cortlandt, Pierre	Major General, 4 <sup>th</sup> Division, Infantry	1821	Folder 15
Van Wyck, Philip G.	Inspector, 4 <sup>th</sup> Division, Infantry	1821	Folder 16
Van Wyck, Philip G.	Commissioner of Deeds	1821	Folder 16
Varian, James	2 <sup>nd</sup> Lieutenant, 2 <sup>nd</sup> Squadron, 1 <sup>st</sup> Division, Calvary	1804	Folder 16
Vermilije, Isaac	Lieutenant	1801	Folder 16
Vermylya (sic), Isaac Jr. Vermilyea, Isaac Jr.	Coroner, Westchester County (1 year appointment) Coroner, Westchester County (1 year appointment)	4/3/1807 2/6/1809	Folder 16
Vermilyea, Peter B.	Lieutenant, 12 <sup>th</sup> Regiment, Infantry	1822	Folder 16
Vosburgh, Henry G.	Commissioner of Deeds	1821	Folder 17
Ward, Aaron	Judge Advocate, 15 <sup>th</sup> Brigade, Infantry	1821	Folder 17
Ward, Richard	Coroner, Westchester County (1 year appointment)	3/27/1805	Folder 17



NAME	POSITION APPOINTED TO <sup>1</sup>	DATE <sup>2</sup>	CALL NUMBER A-0239 (1)L
Warner, William	Captain	1826	Folder 17
Washburn, William	Ensign, 33 <sup>rd</sup> Regiment, Infantry	1818	Folder 17
White, Henry	Surgeon, 139 <sup>th</sup> Regiment, Infantry	1816	Folder 17
Wood, Samuel S.	Auctioneer	1835	Folder 17
	Auctioneer	1836	Folder 17
Worden, George Jr.	Captain, Lt. Infantry, 33 <sup>rd</sup> Infantry	1814	Folder 17
Wright, Benjamin Jr.	Coroner, Westchester County (1 year appointment)	2/6/1809	Folder 17
Wright, Micajah	Vendue Master (Auctioneer)	3/23/1807	Folder 17